MiAaMI 21 CODE

MAY 2010



MIAMI 21

AS ADOPTED - MAY 2010

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.



MIAMI 21

AS ADOPTED - MAY 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREAMBLE

ARTICLE 1.

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

ARTICLE 2.
2.A
2.1
2.2

ARTICLE 3.

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14

DEFINITIONS OF TERMS AND USES

Definitions of Building Function: Uses
Definitions of Terms
Definition of Signs

Definitions of Landscape Requirements

GENERAL PROVISIONS
Miami 21 Atlas
Purpose and Intent

Applicability

GENERAL TO ZONES

Transect Zones

Phasing

Lots and Frontages

Density and Intensity Calculations
Measurement of Height
Off-Street Parking and Loading Standards
Fences and Walls

Thoroughfares

Special Area Plans

Historic Preservation Standards
Waterfront Standards

Area Design Guidelines
Sustainability

Public Benefits Program



MIAMI 21

AS ADOPTED - MAY 2010

ARTICLE 4.

TABLE 1
TABLE 2
TABLE 3
TABLE 4
TABLE 5
TABLE 6
TABLE 7
TABLE 8
DIAGRAM 9
DIAGRAM 10
DIAGRAM 11
TABLE 12

ARTICLE 5.

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10

ARTICLE 6.
6.1

TABLE 13
6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

STANDARDS AND TABLES

Transect Zone Descriptions

Miami 21 Summary

Building Function: Uses

Density, Intensity and Parking
Parking and Loading

Frontages

Civic Space

Definitions Illustrated

Residential Density Increase Areas
Area Specific lllustrations

Transit Oriented Development —TOD

Design Review Criteria

SPECIFIC TO ZONES

Generally

Natural Transect Zone (T1) and Rural Transect Zones (T2) (Reserved)
Sub-Urban Transect Zones (T3)

General Urban Transect Zones (T4)

Urban Center Transect Zones (T5)

Urban Core Transect Zones (T6)

Civic Space Zones (CS) and Civic Institution Zones (ClI)

Civic Institutions — Health District Zones (CI-HD)

District Zones (D1 and D2)

Waterfront Industrial District Zones (D3)

SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS

Intent and Exclusions

Supplemental Regulations

Community Residences and Similar Homes/Facilities
Commercial Uses

Infrastructure and Utilities

Sign Standards



MIAMI 21

AS ADOPTED - MAY 2010

ARTICLE7. PROCEDURES AND NONCONFORMITIES
DIAGRAM 14 Permitting Process

7.1 Procedures

7.2 Nonconformities: Structures; Uses; Lots; and Site Improvements

ARTICLE 8. THOROUGHFARES

8.1 Applicability: General Description

8.2 Drawing: The Thoroughfare Across the Transect
8.3 Specific Thoroughfare Types Described

Table A Public Frontages

Table B Public Frontages General

8.4 lllustrations Sidewalks

ARTICLE9. LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

9.1 Intent and Purpose
9.2 Applicability
9.3 Plans Required
9.4 Tree Removal and Preservation
9.5 Minimum Standards
Table A
9.6 Plant Quality
9.7 Buffers between dissimilar Land Uses
9.8 Landscaped Areas in Parking Lots
9.9 Stormwater Retention/Detention Areas
9.10 Landscape Plan Review Criteria
9.11 Preparer’s Certification of Landscape Compliance at time of Final Inspection
9.12 Landscape Adjustment
9.13 Landscape Maintenance
9.14 Prohibitions
9.15 Enforcement



MIAMI 21

AS ADOPTED - MAY 2010

APPENDICES

A. Neighborhood Conservation Districts (NCD)
B. Waterfront Design Guidelines

C. Midtown Overlay District

D. Miami WorldCenter



MIAMI 21
AS ADOPTED - MAY 2010

PREAMBLE

HOW TO USE THE MIAMI 21 CODE

The following information explains how the Miami 21 Code (“Miami 21 Code” or “the Code”) is
organized and may best be used. This “how to” information is advisory only, and is not part of
the Code adopted by the City Commission.

Organization

The Miami 21 Code establishes standards and procedures for new development or
redevelopment in the City. It also adopts the Miami 21 Atlas, which acts as the official Zoning
Atlas of the City and is filed in the City Clerk’s office. The Miami 21 Atlas designates a Transect
Zone for all lands within the City.

The Code is organized such that the parts interrelate and often must be reviewed together. The
list of Articles and sections in the Table of Contents shows the main topics and overall
organization of the Code.

Article 1. Definitions of Terms and Uses defines key terms in the Code in three sections:
definitions of building function uses, definitions of terms and definitions of signs.

Article 2. General Provisions contains information on the legal framework of the Code,
including its intent and purpose and the Miami 21 Transect principles for settlement patterns
that guide the Code. It also contains information on the applicability of the Code which specifies
rules of construction, calculations, and Transect Zone boundaries.

Article 3. General to Zones introduces the Transect Zones as the structure for requirements
related to Density and Intensity, provides guidance for phasing, Lots and Frontages, Density
Calculations, Height, off-street Parking and Loading, Sustainability, public Thoroughfares and
Frontages, Special Area Plans, Historic Preservation, Waterfront Standards and the Public
Benefits Program.

Article 4. Standards & Tables illustrates the components of the Code such as Intensity and
parking requirements per Transect Zone. Article 4 Table 3 sets out the Uses allowed in the
various Transect Zones, and the type of permit required for the Use, whether administrative
(Warrant) or by public hearing (Exception). It also includes corresponding definitions, as well as
descriptions of different Frontage types and Civic Space types by Transect Zone.

Article 5. Specific to Zones establishes the Transect Zones and the regulations that apply
within each Transect Zone. Uses and development standards for each Transect are specified
including Building Disposition, Building Configuration, Building Function and Density, parking
and architectural, landscape and ambient standards. Diagrams and tables accompany the text
in this Article.

Article 6. Supplemental Regulations sets forth regulations that apply to specific Uses in
addition to the general regulations and Transect regulations set forth in other Articles. These
uses include, for example, Piers, docks, and boats; Home Office; Ancillary Units, Community



MIAMI 21
AS ADOPTED - MAY 2010

Residences; Adult Daycare; Child Daycare; Auto-Related Uses; helicopter landing sites; Open
Air Retail; and Adult Entertainment . Sign standards are also included here.

Article 7. Procedures and Nonconformities sets out the rules for applying the Code and
addressing conflicts. This Article contains the regulations for the further development of
Nonconforming Uses and structures — those existing Uses and structures that upon passage of
the Code will not conform to the new regulations. It details the zoning processes by which
Development and redevelopment will be permitted by the City, including administrative permits
and permits requiring public hearings. It also establishes general criteria by which
administrative permits and public hearing permits will be reviewed.

Article 8. Thoroughfares sets forth guidelines and definitions for public Thoroughfares, as well
as a catalogue of Thoroughfares appropriate to various Transect Zones.

Instructions for Navigating the Articles

To determine the regulations of the Code applicable to a site, one must consult both the Miami
21 Code and the Miami 21 Atlas. The Miami 21 Atlas designates the Transect Zones for all
properties in the City. The Miami 21 Code sets forth the standards for each Transect Zone.

The first step is to refer to the Miami 21 Atlas to find the location of the site. The Atlas will show
the Transect Zone that is applied to the site. The Atlas can be found in the office of the City
Clerk and the Planning Department.

The second step is to refer to the Miami 21 Code for the relevant regulations associated with the
Transect Zone for the site. Begin by referring to the general Transect Zone regulations set forth
in Article 3. Next, use Article 4 to determine the building function uses and other requirements
allowed by each Transect and determine whether the application is allowed By Right, by
administrative review or by public hearing process. Article 5 will then determine the Building
Disposition and Configuration of Structures on the property in each particular Transect Zone, as
well as other standards such as architectural and environmental standards. Finally, consult the
Supplemental Regulations in Article 6 for additional requirements which may be applicable to
certain Uses.

Determining which Procedures Apply

In order to build or redevelop property, a City zoning approval is required. Article 7, Section 7.1,
describes the various types of permits that may apply to the application and the process that will
be required in order to obtain the particular permit. Consult the subsections in this Article that
describe how an application is initiated, how an application is processed, the criteria for review,
and what other parts of the Code apply.



