MIAMI 21 CODE

MAY 2010

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREAMBLE

ARTICLE 1.	DEFINITIONS OF TERMS AND USES		
1.1	Definitions of Building Function: Uses		
1.2	Definitions of Terms		
1.3	Definition of Signs		
1.4	Definitions of Landscape Requirements		
ARTICLE 2.	GENERAL PROVISIONS		
2.A	Miami 21 Atlas		
2.1	Purpose and Intent		
2.2	Applicability		
ARTICLE 3.	GENERAL TO ZONES		
3.1	Transect Zones		
3.2	Phasing		
3.3	Lots and Frontages		
3.4	Density and Intensity Calculations		
3.5	Measurement of Height		
3.6	Off-Street Parking and Loading Standards		
3.7	Fences and Walls		
3.8	Thoroughfares		
3.9	Special Area Plans		
3.10	Historic Preservation Standards		
3.11	Waterfront Standards		
3.12	Area Design Guidelines		
3.13	Sustainability		
3.14	Public Benefits Program		

ARTICLE 4.	STANDARDS AND TABLES	
TABLE 1	Transect Zone Descriptions	
TABLE 2	Miami 21 Summary	
TABLE 3	Building Function: Uses	
TABLE 4	Density, Intensity and Parking	
TABLE 5	Parking and Loading	
TABLE 6	Frontages	
TABLE 7	Civic Space	
TABLE 8	Definitions Illustrated	
DIAGRAM 9	Residential Density Increase Areas	
DIAGRAM 10	Area Specific Illustrations	
DIAGRAM 11	Transit Oriented Development –TOD	
TABLE 12	Design Review Criteria	
ARTICLE 5.	SPECIFIC TO ZONES	
5.1	Generally	
5.2	Natural Transect Zone (T1) and Rural Transect Zones (T2) (Reserved)	
5.3	Sub-Urban Transect Zones (T3)	
5.4	General Urban Transect Zones (T4)	
5.5	Urban Center Transect Zones (T5)	
5.6	Urban Core Transect Zones (T6)	
5.7	Civic Space Zones (CS) and Civic Institution Zones (CI)	
5.8	Civic Institutions – Health District Zones (CI-HD)	
5.9	District Zones (D1 and D2)	
5.10	Waterfront Industrial District Zones (D3)	
ARTICLE 6.	SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS	
6.1	Intent and Exclusions	
TABLE 13	Supplemental Regulations	
6.2	Community Residences and Similar Homes/Facilities	
6.3	Commercial Uses	
6.4	Infrastructure and Utilities	
6.5	Sign Standards	

9.15

AS ADOPTED - MAY 2010

ARTICLE 7. PROCEDURES AND NONCONFORMITIES

DIAGRAM 14	Permitting	Process
------------	------------	----------------

7.1 Procedures

7.2 Nonconformities: Structures; Uses; Lots; and Site Improvements

ARTICLE 8. THOROUGHFARES

8.1 Applicability: General Description
8.2 Drawing: The Thoroughfare Across the Transect
8.3 Specific Thoroughfare Types Described

Table A Public Frontages

Table B Public Frontages General8.4 Illustrations Sidewalks

ARTICLE 9. LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

Enforcement

9.1 Intent and Purpose 9.2 Applicability 9.3 Plans Required Tree Removal and Preservation 9.4 9.5 Minimum Standards Table A 9.6 Plant Quality Buffers between dissimilar Land Uses 9.7 Landscaped Areas in Parking Lots 9.8 9.9 Stormwater Retention/Detention Areas 9.10 Landscape Plan Review Criteria 9.11 Preparer's Certification of Landscape Compliance at time of Final Inspection 9.12 Landscape Adjustment 9.13 Landscape Maintenance 9.14 **Prohibitions**

MIAMI 21

AS ADOPTED – MAY 2010

APPENDICES

A. Neighborhood Conservation Districts (NCD)

B. Waterfront Design Guidelines

C. Midtown Overlay District

D. Miami WorldCenter

PREAMBLE

HOW TO USE THE MIAMI 21 CODE

The following information explains how the Miami 21 Code ("Miami 21 Code" or "the Code") is organized and may best be used. This "how to" information is advisory only, and is not part of the Code adopted by the City Commission.

Organization

The Miami 21 Code establishes standards and procedures for new development or redevelopment in the City. It also adopts the Miami 21 Atlas, which acts as the official Zoning Atlas of the City and is filed in the City Clerk's office. The Miami 21 Atlas designates a Transect Zone for all lands within the City.

The Code is organized such that the parts interrelate and often must be reviewed together. The list of Articles and sections in the Table of Contents shows the main topics and overall organization of the Code.

- **Article 1. Definitions of Terms and Uses** defines key terms in the Code in three sections: definitions of building function uses, definitions of terms and definitions of signs.
- **Article 2. General Provisions** contains information on the legal framework of the Code, including its intent and purpose and the Miami 21 Transect principles for settlement patterns that guide the Code. It also contains information on the applicability of the Code which specifies rules of construction, calculations, and Transect Zone boundaries.
- **Article 3. General to Zones** introduces the Transect Zones as the structure for requirements related to Density and Intensity, provides guidance for phasing, Lots and Frontages, Density Calculations, Height, off-street Parking and Loading, Sustainability, public Thoroughfares and Frontages, Special Area Plans, Historic Preservation, Waterfront Standards and the Public Benefits Program.
- **Article 4. Standards & Tables** illustrates the components of the Code such as Intensity and parking requirements per Transect Zone. *Article 4* Table 3 sets out the Uses allowed in the various Transect Zones, and the type of permit required for the Use, whether administrative (Warrant) or by public hearing (Exception). It also includes corresponding definitions, as well as descriptions of different Frontage types and Civic Space types by Transect Zone.
- **Article 5. Specific to Zones** establishes the Transect Zones and the regulations that apply within each Transect Zone. Uses and development standards for each Transect are specified including Building Disposition, Building Configuration, Building Function and Density, parking and architectural, landscape and ambient standards. Diagrams and tables accompany the text in this Article.
- **Article 6. Supplemental Regulations** sets forth regulations that apply to specific Uses in addition to the general regulations and Transect regulations set forth in other Articles. These uses include, for example, Piers, docks, and boats; Home Office; Ancillary Units, Community

Residences; Adult Daycare; Child Daycare; Auto-Related Uses; helicopter landing sites; Open Air Retail; and Adult Entertainment . Sign standards are also included here.

Article 7. Procedures and Nonconformities sets out the rules for applying the Code and addressing conflicts. This Article contains the regulations for the further development of Nonconforming Uses and structures – those existing Uses and structures that upon passage of the Code will not conform to the new regulations. It details the zoning processes by which Development and redevelopment will be permitted by the City, including administrative permits and permits requiring public hearings. It also establishes general criteria by which administrative permits and public hearing permits will be reviewed.

Article 8. Thoroughfares sets forth guidelines and definitions for public Thoroughfares, as well as a catalogue of Thoroughfares appropriate to various Transect Zones.

Instructions for Navigating the Articles

To determine the regulations of the Code applicable to a site, one must consult both the Miami 21 Code and the Miami 21 Atlas. The Miami 21 Atlas designates the Transect Zones for all properties in the City. The Miami 21 Code sets forth the standards for each Transect Zone.

The first step is to refer to the Miami 21 Atlas to find the location of the site. The Atlas will show the Transect Zone that is applied to the site. The Atlas can be found in the office of the City Clerk and the Planning Department.

The second step is to refer to the Miami 21 Code for the relevant regulations associated with the Transect Zone for the site. Begin by referring to the general Transect Zone regulations set forth in Article 3. Next, use Article 4 to determine the building function uses and other requirements allowed by each Transect and determine whether the application is allowed By Right, by administrative review or by public hearing process. Article 5 will then determine the Building Disposition and Configuration of Structures on the property in each particular Transect Zone, as well as other standards such as architectural and environmental standards. Finally, consult the Supplemental Regulations in Article 6 for additional requirements which may be applicable to certain Uses.

Determining which Procedures Apply

In order to build or redevelop property, a City zoning approval is required. Article 7, Section 7.1, describes the various types of permits that may apply to the application and the process that will be required in order to obtain the particular permit. Consult the subsections in this Article that describe how an application is initiated, how an application is processed, the criteria for review, and what other parts of the Code apply.